ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
: ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
StiD 1185 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
March 2, 1999

Ms. Sharon Williams Mr. Phil Briggs

Lamorinda Development Chevron

89 Davis Road, Suite 260 P.O. Box 5004

Orinda, CA 94563 San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Re: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure for the Former Chevron Service Station #9-3676,
4300 MacArthur Blvd, Oakland, CA

Dear Messrs. Christopoulous and Briggs:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in
accordance with Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water
Resources Control Board adopted this letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997,
the Alameda County Environmental Protection Division is required to use this case closure
letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed case closure
summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of
the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

up to 110ppm TPH as gasoline and 1,5ppm benzene exists in soil beneath the site;
e up to 5,600ppb TPHg and 840ppb benzene exists in groundwater beneath the site;
and, :
e a site safety plan must be prepared for construction workers in the event of
excavation/trenching is proposed in the vicinity of residual soil and groundwater
contamination.

if you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6762.

T PR

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enlosures: 1. Case Closure Letter 2. Case Closure Summary

c: Frank Kliewer, City of Oakland, Planning Dept, 1330 Broadway, Oakland, CA 94612
files (amimhevron4)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION (510) 567-6700

StiD 1185 - 4300 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA
(2-10K, 1-5K, and 1-1K gallon USTs removed on December 2, 1988)

March 2, 1999

Ms. Sharon Williams Mr. Phil Briggs

Lamorinda Development Chevron

89 Davis Road, Suite 260 P.O. Box 5004

Orinda, CA 94563 San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Dear Ms. Williams and Mr. Briggs:

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and remedial action for the
underground storage tanks formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for
your cooperation throughout this investigation. Your willingness and promptness in
responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage tanks are greatly
appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the
information provided to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, no
further action related to the underground tank release is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to a regulation contained in Title 23, Section 2721(e) of the
California Code of Regulations.

Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Ud\u%= K"‘\’\("

Mee Ling Tung, Director

cc: Richard Pantages, Chief of Division of Environmental Protection
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Dave Deaner, SWRCB
Leroy Griffin, OFD
files-ec (amirchevron3)
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program .

9gHOY 2l Ao L S
. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: October 22, 1998 = rg‘"

_—
Agency name: Alameda County-HazMat Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy ig % ' %
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502 Phone: {510} 667-6700 O L=
Responsible staff person: Madhulla Logan Title: Hazardous Materials Spec. E -3 :;‘C)}
S B &
Il. CASE INFORMATION ~ % IZ"::
Ca —
Site facility name: Amir Chevron g =
Site facility address: 4300 MacArthur Blvd, Oakland, CA 94619 oy -I—’i
Local Case No./LOP Case No.: 1185 o L

RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A
URF filing date:

Responsible Parties: Addresses:

SWEEPS No: N/A

Phone Numbets:

C. Christopoulous Phil Briggs
C & H Development Chevron
P.O. Box 5004

3744 Mt Diablo Suite 301

Lafayette, CA 94549 San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Tank Size in Contents: Closed in-place Date:
No: _gal or removed?:
1 10,000 Gasoline Removed 12/2/88
2 10,000 Gasoline “ “
3 5,000 Gasoline " “
4 1,000 Waste Oil “ ‘ “

H. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and type of release: Unknown

Site characterization complete? YES

Date approved by oversight agency: 8/28/98

Monitoring Wells installed? Yes Number: 10

Proper screened interval? Yes, 12’ to 20’bgs in well MW-3A

Highest GW depth below ground surface: 4.55" Lowest depth: 8. 84 in well MW-3A

Flow direction: WSW
Most sensitive current use: Commercial

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aguifer name: Unknown
Is surface water affected? No Nearest affected SW name: NA

Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): None ‘
Qakland Fire Dept

Report(s) on file? YES Where is report(s) filed? Alameda County
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy and 1605 MLK Jr Dr

Alameda, CA 94502 Qakland, CA 94612



Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material Amount Action (Treatment ' - Date
{include units) or Disposal w/destination)
Tank 4 USTs Disposed by Erickson, in Richmond 12/2/88

Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup

Contaminant Soil {ppm) Water {ppb)
Before' After? Before® After*
TPH (Gas) 110 110,000 5,600
Benzene 1.6 3.100 840
Toluene ' 3.7 3,700 290
Ethylbenzene 25 _ 2,500 300
Xvylenes 14 14,000 370
MTBE NA 1.600 NDE
Oil & Grease ‘
Heavy metals
Other SVOC (Method 8270) sea Note 6
NOTE: 1 soll sample collected at time of UST removal, 12/88

2 no overexcavation of tank pit performed

3 maximum groundwater concentration detected historically

4 maost recent sampling event, 6/98

5 results using EPA Method 8260, 10/98

6 350ppb naphthalene, 600pphb 2-Methylnaphthalene, 60ppb phenanthrene, 69ppb pyrene, 55ppb

benzolajanthracene

IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the

Regional Board Basin Plan?

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the

Regional Board Basin Plan?

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES

Site management requirements: A site safety plan must be prepared for construction workers in the
event excavation/trenching is proposed in the vicinity of residual soil and groundwater contamination.
Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? YES

Monitoring wells Decommissioned: Yes ‘

Number Decommissioned: 5 Number Retained: b
List enforcement actions taken: MNone @

List enforcement actions rescinded: NA



dehloptoxic
Note
4/21/2006 
Verified that the 5 wells had been closed.  

-Barney Chan


V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name: Eva Chu Title: Haz Mat Specialist
Signature: W/VQW Date: | l[@ (q 4
Reviewed by

Name: Madhulla Logan ‘ Title: Haz Nat Specialist
Signature: WM Date: O /‘2‘,2/)0/ g/
Name: Thomas Peacock Title: Supervisor

Signature: M Date: //\, (_/\_? f'

Vi. RWQCB NOTIFICATION
Date Submitted to RB: u{g (Gﬂ . RB Response:
RWQCB Staff Name: Title: EG S £S5

o) L AR
Signature: ’;J/é/u/’ff(%fe .Date: V// ﬂa/?/,

VH. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DA'jZ

The site was formerly a gasoline service station. The station was closed and razed in December 1988.

In its place, a mini-mall was constructed.

In August 1988 a soil vapor study was conducted at the site. Ten vapor point locations were selected for
the collection of vapor samples at “4.5’bgs. Resuits of the study identified petroleum hydrocarbons
north of the USTs, adjacent to the station building, and by the eastern pump island. To verify the
severity and extent of the fuel release, five groundwater monitoring wells {(MW-1 through MW-5) were
installed. Soil samples 1-1 and 5-1 (from 6’bgs in boring MW-1 and MW-5, respectively) and
groundwater from well MW-5 contained detectable levels of gasoline constituents. (See Fig 1, 2, 3, and
Table 1} '

Four USTs (2-10K, 1-5K gallon gasoline and 1-1K gallon waste oil) were removed in December 1988.
Groundwater was noted in the pit. Soil samples were collected at the capillary fringe at "8.5" to 11'bgs
and analyzed for TPHg and BTEX. The soil sample from the waste oil tank pit was also analyzed for
TOG, TPHd, HVOC, SVOC, and four metals. None of the soil samples contained remarkable levels of
analytes sought. The water samples did contain elevated fuel constituents. (See Fig 4, Table 2}



The service station was leveled and three of the five monitoring wells were damaged during destruction
activities. Plans for the development of a new building was located over four of the wells. Therefore, all
five wells were properly abandoned and two new wells (MW-1A and MW-2A) were completed in March
1989. Three years later, two additional wells (MW-3A and MW-4A) were installed to verify groundwater
flow direction. Groundwater gradient and flow direction was calculated to be ~0.03 ft/ft to the
southwest. (See Fig 5, 6, 7, and Table 3, 4)

In June 1995 well MW-BA was installed further downgradient and across MacArthur Blvd., to delineate
the extent of the contaminant plume. After nine years of groundwater monitoring, wells MW-2A, MW-
3A, and MW-4A continue to exhibit TPHg and BTEX constituents. The plume appears stable and has not
migrated to offsite monitoring well MW-5A. {See Fig 8, Table 5)

A risk analysis {using ASTM’s RBCA methodology} was conducted for the site. It was determined that
residual soil and groundwater contamination at the site did not pose an excess risk to construction
warkers or to human health by means of groundwater volatilization of vapors to indoor and outdoor air
{see Table 6, 7, and 8). Continued groundwater monitoring is not warranted.

In summary, case closure is recommended because:

the leak and ongoing sources have been removed;

the site has been adequately characterized;

the dissolved plume is not migrating;

no water wells, surface water, or other sensitive receptors are likely to be impacted; and,
the site presents no significant risk to human health or the environment.

cC o C OO0

amirchevroni
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Ensco Environmental Services, Inc.
Project #1876G

TABLE 1

LABORATORY ANALYSES DATA

TVH

TOLUENE

Chevron Station #9-3676
Oakland, California

SAMPLE NO. DEPTH BENZENE ETHYL BENZENE XYLENES
(ft.) {(ppm) {ppm) {ppm) (ppm) (ppm}
- SOLL
1-1 6 61 BRL 0.4 0.3 1
5-1 6 110 BRL 0.6 '2.5 36
WATER DEPTH TO WATER TVH BENZENE TOLUENE ETHLY BENZENE XYLENES
(ppb) {ppb) (ppb) {ppb} (ppb)
MW-1 7.60 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
MW-2 7.61 BRL BRL BRL BRL \ BRL
MW-3 7.45 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
MW-4 *7.53 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
MW-5 8.24 180 4.1 4.3 22 : 2.0

TVH = Total Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
BRL = Below Reporting Limit for Compound(s)
ppm = parts per million (mg/kg)
ppb = parts per billion (ug/l)

Note: For reporting limlts, refer to laboratory reports

Current Department Of Health Services Action Levels

In Drinking Water
Benzene 0.7 ppb
Toluene 100 ppb

Ethyl Benzene 680 ppb

Xylenes 620 ppb
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TABLE OF SAMPLING LOCATIORS AWD AWALYTICAL REBSULTS
ANALYTICAL RRSULTS
IN PARTS PRR KILLTON -- ppy
[.0.  SAMPLR TTPE &
GIVER DEPTH SAMPLING  NBTHOD B1§
TEIS [N PT. LOCATION FOR THE CHAIN OF RIS NANE OF TPE RTHYL
SMMPLE RELOY DICTATRED  SAMPLE  SAMPLE DATE CUsTODY SANPLE  DOBS HMTL  LABORATORY A3 BEK-  TOL- BEN-  IY-
ARRA  GRADR BY QBTAINBD MATRII SAKPLED [.D. L.D. LABORATORY ~ SAMPLB I.D, " GAS  ZBNE .URHR ZRMR  LRMRS
YA 12.0  STANDARD  SUBSURP LIQUID 12/2/88 8833T-H-1 7 ARAMRTRIZ  9812023-07 118 " 1.5° % I L T U
L] 11,0 STAMDABD  CAPILLAR SOIL  12/2/88  B833T-H-1 5 ANSNBTREE  8812023-0% KD ] b KD D
H 11.0 STAKDARD  CAPILLAR -SOIL  12/2/88  88337-M-1 {4 ANAMBTRIT  8812023-04 L] HD KD ] KD
Bop 10.0  STANDARD  CAPILLAR SOIL  12/2/83  BBI3T-K-1 §6 AKAMBTRII - 6812023-06 KD KD ¥D KD L]
v CH 9.5 STAHﬂARU CAPILLARY:SOIL  12/2/88  881-K-1 3 ANAMBTRIY  8812023-03 £0 0.08¢ KD ¥ 0.%0
1.0,  SAMPLE TPE &
GIVEN  DEPTH  SAKPLIHG  METHOD 18
THIS  IN FT. LOCATION FOR THE CH&IX OF  BTS NANE O
SAKPLE BELOY DICTATRD  SAMPLE  SAMPLE DATE CUsTODY SA¥PLE  DOHS #¥TL  LABORATOBY - TOTAL OIL
ARRA  GRADE  BY OBTALNED WATRIX SANPLRD I.D. L.B. LABORATORY SAMPLE I.D, % GRRASE € . Bb  In
¥OF 8.5 STANDARD  [NTRRACR SOLL  12/2/88 881371-M-| ¢ ANAMRTRIY  8812023-01 L1 D 6L.3 W 18
< HOK 11.0  STANDARD  SUDSURF | LIQUID [2/2/88 88337-K-1 {2 ANAMBTRIX  8812023-02 59 . 0.01 -3.28 301 ¢
ANALYTICAL RRSULTS
[.D,  SAMPLR TTPE & IN PARTS PER BILLION -- P
GIVEN ORPTH  SAMPLIKG  XRTRGD BTS PP
THIS  [X PT. LOCATION  FOR THE CHAIN OFP  BTS NAME OF TPE PR e “PPB
SAMPLE BELOW DICTATED SANPLE  SAKPLE DATR CUSTODY SAKPLE  DORS HETL  LABOHATORY A3 TPH-EBP  RPA 8240  EPA 8270
AREA  GRADE  BY OBTALRED KATRIY JAMPLED 1.D. LD, LABORATORY QAMPLE I.B.  GAS DITESEL  COMPOUNDS  COMPOUNDS
¥OF 8.5  STARDARD  [NTRRAGE S80TL  12/2/88  B833T-K-1 1 ANAKETELI  B8812021-01 b ]I ND 0
LI 11.0 STAWDARD  SUBSURF 5EIQU[D 12/2/88  8BI3T-H-1 |2 AKANBTRIT  8812023-02 4.8 1O SER LB SRR LAD
REPGET REPORT
Sampling Report 88337-M-1 CHEVRON 3676 page 6
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ensco environmental services, inc.

Chevron U.S.A., Inc.
Project No. 1876G

Page 3 W %

contains the laboratory reports. The contaminants and their concentrations detected by the
laboratory are presented in the table below.

LABORATORY TEST RESULTS

woncenitgtions dncparts:per-biition {pphy:-
Sample Depth*  TPHG  Benzene Toluene Ethyl Benzene Xylenes
Sail
MW-1A-1 5.5 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-1A-2 10 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-2A-1 6 78,000 ND 400 300 @
MW-2A-2 11 13,000 ND ND ND
Water
MW-1A ! ~ ND ND ND
MW-2A 13(h 18 ! 2.7 - ND 12
Bailer Blank ND ND ND

.

TPHG = Toral Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
ND = Not Detected
* = Depth in feet

DISCUSSION

Currently, the DHS does not maintain action levels for concentrations of TPHG in water.
However, action levels do exist for BTEX compounds in drinking water. The current action level
for benzene is 0.7 ppb. The concentration of benzene in sample MW-2A (18 ppb) exceeds that

level. The remaining concentrations detected in the groundwater samples are below current DHS
action levels.

Hydrocarbon contamination detected in the groundwater must be reported to the appropriate

authorities. These results should be submitted by Chevron U.S.A,, Inc. as soon as possible to the
following agencies:

Alameda County Regional Water Quality Contrel Board
Division of Environmental Health San Francisco Bay Region

470 27th Street, Room 324 1111 Jackson street, Room 6040
Oakland, California 94612 Oakland, California 94607

Attn: Mr. Ariu Levi Attmn: Mr. Tom Callaghan



RESNA Industries Inc. Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-3676
Project No. F1876.01 . Oakland, California

TABLE § Lt

SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(TPHG and BTEX)

Ethyl- Total
TPHG  Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes

Sample Date (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) _(ppm)
S-MW3A-5.5 12/22/92 3 0.006 <0.005 - 0.021 0.026
S-MW3A-10.5  12/22/92 15 0.10 0.34 0.22 0.95
S-MW3A-15.5  12/22/92 <l 0.006 0.006 0.005 0.023
S-MW4A-5.5 12/22/92 2 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.012
S-MW4A-10.5  12/22/92 38 0.86 0.86 0.18 0.81
S-MW4A-155  12/22/92 <l <0.005 <0.005 <0005  <0.005
ppm Parts per million
TPHG Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

S-MW3A-5.5 Soil sample from MW-3A collected at 5.5 feet.
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“lable S
Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

Vertical Measurements are In feet. Analytical resuits are in parts per billion {ppb)

Wali Ground  Depth '
DATE Head Wataer To Notes TPH- Benzene  Toluena Ethyi- Xylens MTBE TOG TPH-

Eley, Elav. Water ' Gasoline / Benzene Diesel
MW-1A . |
03/22/89 - - 7.30 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -- - --
06/02/88 - -- 8.70 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 - - -
09/08/88 - - 9.80 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 - - -
12/18/89 180.24 17213 8.11 -- <50 <0.3 0.5 <(1.3 <0.6 - - --
03/20/90 18024 173.16 7.08 - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 -- - -
06/21/88 180.24 173.02 7.22 - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - - -
D9/26/90  180.24 171.69 8.55 - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - - -
12/14/80 180.24 171.49 8.75 - 110 3.0 13 2.4 13 - - -
03/04/91 180.24 173.74 6.50 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
06/03/91 180.24 173.24 7.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - ‘ -
10/04/91 180.24 172.24 8.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
pg/29/¢2  180.24 171.69 8.55 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
01/04/93 180.24 173.91 6.33 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <5000 <50
03/25/93 180.24 174.88 5.36 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/08/53 180.24 173.88 6.36 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - --
09/17/93 18024 172.33 7.91 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12/20/93 180.24 173.48 6.76 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
03/10/84 180.24 173.84 6.40° - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 - -- -
06/14/34 180.24 173.63 6.61 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
09/16/94 180.24 172,17 8.07 - <50 . <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
11/30/94 180.24 174.2% 6.03 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
03/21/95 180.24 176.15 4.09 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
05/01/95 180.24 175.31 4,93 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.5 - - -
08/13/95 180.24 173.36 6.89 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12/07/95 - 180.24 172.48 7.76 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
02/29/86 180.24 176.29 3.85 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <2.5 - -
08/10/96 180.24 174.74 5.50 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . <0.5 <2.5 - -
09/30/96 180.24 17296 7.28 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5 - -
12/13/96 180.24 174.98 5.26 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
03/3i1/97 18024 174.14 6.10 - <30 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
05/22/97 180.24 173.69 6.55 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5 - -
09/02/97 180.24 173.49 8.75 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - B
12/12/97 180.24 175.24 5.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5" <0.5 <2.5 - -
02/21/98 180.24 176.83 3.41 - 84 3.7 2.7 3.3 12 2.5 - =
06/16/98 180.24 175.39 4.85 - <50 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 980616-Y-3 2nd - Q 1998 Monitaring at Former Chevron 9-3676 4300 MacArthur Blvd., Cakland, CA 1
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Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

Vertical Measurements are in feet. Analytical results are in parts per billion (ppb)
Well Ground  Depth
DATE Hesad Water To Notes TPH- Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylane MTBE TOG TPH-
Elav. Elev. Water Gasoline : Benzens Dlesel
MW-2A
03/22/88  -- - 880 - 130 18 2.7 <0.5 12 -- - -
06/02/89  -- -- 9.81 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 - -- --
09/08/89  -- -- 10.80 - ' 230 13 3.0 4.0 4.0 - - -
12/18/89  180.09 171.42 8.67 -- <b0 1.0 0.4 1.0 1.0 - - -
03/20/90 180.08 171.69 8.40 -- <50 1.0 <0.3 0.9 1.0 - - -
06/21/89 180.08 171.57 8.52 - <50 2.0 <0.3 0.9 1.0 - -- --
09/26/90 180.09 171.12 8.97 - <50 2.0 <0.3 1.0 0.8 -- -- -
12/14/90 180.09 171.01 8.08 - 80 2.3 9.1 1.6 8.7 - -- -
03/04/81  180.09 173.24 6.85 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- -
06/03/91 180.08 172.43 7.66 -- <50 2.7 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 - -- -
10/04/91  180.08 171.83 8.46 -- 120 2.6 <0.5 2.0 <0.5 - - -
09/29/92 180.09 17112 8.97 - 740 40 2.9 27 i4 -- - -
01/04/93 180.09 173.20 6.89 -- 240 21 1.0 6.9 3.0 - <5000 <50
03/25/93 180.09 174.38 571 = -- 290 18 1.0 12 6.0 -- -- -
06/08/93 180.09 173.00 7.09 -- 270 15 1.0 9.0 50 -- - -
09/17/93 180,08 171.70 8.39 - 220 18 1.0 13 7.0 - -- --
12/20/93 180.09 172.76 7.33 - <50 0.8 <0.5 08 <0.5 L -- -
03/10/94 18009 173.21 6.88 - <50 1.2 <0.5 1.1 1.1 - -- -
06/14/94 180.09 172.67 7.42 -- <50 1.7 <0.5 1.7 1.0 -- - --
08/16/94 180.09 171.55 8.54 -- 150 6.6 0.8 7.8 4.7 -- - -
11/30/94 180.09 173.53 6.56 - 130 5.7 <0.5 5.4 2.4 - - --
03/21/95 180.09 17532 4.77 - 110 4.4 <0.5 2.2 1.7 - - -
06/01/95  180.09 174.00 6.09 -- 420 17 <2.0 18 11 -- -- ' -
09/13/95 180.09 172.57 7.52 - 290 11 0.72 13 8.8 -- -- . --
12/07/95  180.09 171.81 8.28 -- 430 14 1.0 .14 7.9 <5.0 - -
02/29/96  180.08 -174.89 5.20 - 66 2.4 <0.5 2.3 1.8 2.8 - -
06/10/96 180.08 173.77 6.32 -- a5 " 34 <0.5 3.9 3.0 <2.5 - -
09/30/96  180.09 17222 787 . -- 390 13 <2.5 12 7.6 <12 - --
12/13/96  180.09 174.09 6.00 - 360 8.1 <1.0 9.9 9.2 <5.0 - -
03/31/97 180.09 173.09 7.00 -- 120 24 <0.5 1.0 1.1 2.5 - -
05/22/97 180.09 172.96 7.13 - 280 43 <0.5 5.3 45 <2.5 -- --
09/02/97  180.09 172.89% 7.20 -- 110 2.9 <0.5 3.5 2.0 <2.5 - -
12/12/97  180.08  174.42 5.67 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 = <05 <2.5 - -
02/21/98 180.09 175.83 4.28 - 430 12 1.5 17 20 «<2.5 - -
06/16/98 180.09 174.55 5.54 -- 610 17 1.1 16 13 45" -- --

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. $80616-Y-3 2nd - Q 1998 Moenitoring at Former Chevron 9-3678 4300 MacArthur Bivd,, Oakland, CA 2
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Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

Vertical Measturements are In feet. Analytical results are in parts per billion (ppb)
Well Ground  Depth
DATE Head Water To Notes TPH- Benzene . Toluene Ethyl- Xylens MTBE TOG TPH-
Elav. Elav. Water Gasoline Benzene Diesel
MW-3A
01/04/93 180.08 173.03 7.05 - 2400 330 140 52 160 -- <5000 <50
03/25/93 180,08 173.40 6.68 - 8200 1600 750 270 1000 T - -
06/08/93 180.08 172.73 7.35 - 6200 1600 570 280 610 -- - --
09/17/93 180.08 171.53 8.55 - 8300 1800 860 360 1000 - - --
12/20/93 180.08 172.27 7.81 - 2900 570 230 150 250 - -- --
03/10/94 180.08 172.97 7.1 - 4200 630 270 180 280 -- -- --
- 06/14/94 180.08 173.40 6.68 - 3400 620 240 200 240 s - -
09/16/94 180.08 171.36 B.72 -- 3600 710 240 260 - 260 - : - --
11/30/94 18008 172.83 7.25 -- 1000 180 86 56 100 -- -- --
03/21/85 180.08 174.98 5.12 -- a00 170 60 21 Fal - - --
06/01/85 180.08 173.78 6.30 -- 16,000 2200 1700 890 2400 e - -
09/13/95 180.08 172.02 8.06 -- 5400 660 470 230 570 -- - -
12/07/95 180.08 171.24 8.84 - 24,600 3100 2400 1100 2900 16800 - --
02/28/96 180.08 -174.80 528 -- 8100 1200 740 410 200 <50 - -
06/10/96  180.08 173.45 6.63 -- 4800 660 230 120 310 <50 - -
09/30/96 180.08 171.66 8.42. -- 8900 1700 780 540 1100 <100 - -
12/13/96 180.08 173.39 6.69 - 2100 360 160 110 230 <100 - =
03/31/97 180.08 172.85 7.23 -- 22,000 2800 2000 1100 2800 180 - -
05/22/97 180,08 172.73 7.35 - 21,000 2400 1500 960 2200 B8O - -
09/02/97 180.08 172.69 7.39 - 540 130 16 15 28 14 - --
- 12/12/97 180.08 174.18 5.90 - 150 25 65 3.1 13 3.0 - -
02/21/98 180.08 175.53 4.55 - 310 41 24 16 42 <25 - --

06/16/98  180.08 174.37 571 - 5900 840 290 300 370 180 - -~

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. S80616-Y-3 2nd - Q 1998 Monitering at Formar Chevron 9-3676 4300 MacArthur Blvd,, Oakland, GA - 3
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ek, Talble &
Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

Vertical Measurements are in feet. Analytical results are in parts per billion (ppb)

Well Ground  Depth
DATE Head Water To Netes TPH- Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- Xylene MTBE TOG TPH-

Elev, Elev. Water Gasoline Banzane Diasel
MW-4A |
01/04/93 180.41 172.58 7.83 -- 2800 85 10 18 20 -- <5000 210
03/25/33  180.41 173.42 6.99 - 3800 270 14 37 32 - - -
06/08/93 18041 172.68 1.73 - 2000 190 7.0 8.0 18 -- - --
0o/17/93 18041 17171 8.70 - 2500 46 22 8.0 19 -- - -
12/20/83  180.41 172.54 7.87 -- 4100 180 34 23 32 -- - -
03/10/94  180.41 172.92 7.49 -- 6200 200 39 21 23 - - -
06/14/94 180.41 17217 8.24 - 5200 120 32 13 32 - -- --
09/16/94 18041 17135 9.06 - 2900 59 15 10 29 - - -
11/30/84 180.41 172.91 7.50 - 2500 49 <5.0 7.8 13 - - -
08/21/95 180.41 174.64 5.77 - 5500 170 11 11 28 - - --
06/01/95 180.41 173.80 6.61 - ' 5100 320 34 23 24 - - --
09/13/85  180.41 172.59 7.82 -~ 3800 94 12 <5.0 13 - - -
12/07/85 180.41 17247 7.94 - 3400 32 <10 <10 14 90 - --
02/29/98  180.41 17475 5.66 -- 3400 160 <5.0 13 17 33 . - -
06/10/96  180.41 173.71 6.70 - 3200 . 136 <5.0 - 9.0 20 41 - =
09/30/96 180.41 172.09 8.32 - 3800 95 18 6.5 19 33 - -
12/13/96  180.41 173.57 6.84 - 3100 17 <5.0 57 15 <25 - --
03/31/97 180.41 173.01 7.40 - 4400 130 7.0 74 21 35 - --
05/22/97 180.41 172.84 . 7.57 -- 4500 81 7.2 5.3 19 28 - --
09/02/97 18041  172.61 7.80 - 2400 13 <5.0 <5.0 9.4 44 - --
12/12/97 180.41 173.89 6.52 - 3100 21 6.9 16 20 <50 -- -
02/21/98  180.41 175.70 4.7 -- 4500 190 16 15 20 <50 - --
06/16/98  180.41 174.23 6.18 -- 5000 120 20 9.0 17 41 - --

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 880616-Y-3 2nd - Q 1658 Monitoring at Former Chevron 9-3676 4300 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA 4
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Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

Vertical Measursments arg in feet. Analytical results are in parts per billion (ppb}

Well Ground  Depth
DATE Head Water To Notes TPH- Benzens  Tolusne Ethyl- Xylane MTBE TOG TPH-

Elev. Elev. Water Gasoline Benzens _ Digsal
MW-5A
06/06/95  -- - - New Wall ND ND ND ND ND - - --
09/13/95 177.32 170.50 6.82 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 - - -
12/07/95 17732 169.78 7.54 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <2.5 - -
02/29/96 177.32 171.30 6.02 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <2.5 - -
08/10/96  177.32  171.12 6.20 - <50 <0.5 <05 . <50 <0.5 <2.5 - -
10/03/96 177.32 170.54 6.78 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <2.5 - -
12113/986 17732 - .- Inaccassible - - - -- - - - -
03/31/97 17732 170.22 7.10 - <50 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
05/22/97 17732 170.46 6.86 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
09/02/97 177.32 17035  6.97 - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - --
12/42/97 177.32 17122 6.10 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - e
02/21/68 177.32  171.96 5.36 - <50 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - --
06/16/98 17732 172.34 4.98 s <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 980616-Y-3 2nd - Q 1998 Monitoring at Forrmer Chevron 9-3676 4300 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA 5




RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT Tier 2 Worksheet 9.1 I

Site Name: Chevron 9-3676 Completed By: MMI
Site Location: 4300 MacArthur Blvd, Oakland, CA Date Completed: 6/2/1997 1 OF |
Target Risk (Class A &B) 1.8E-5 O MCL exposure limit? Calculztion Option: 2
SURFACE SOIL SSTL VALUES Target Risk (Class G} 1.0E-5 O PEL exposure limit?
(< 3FT BGS) Targer Hazard Quotent  1.0E+0
SSTL Results For Complete Exposure Pathways ("x" {f Complete)
Representative - SSTT.
Concentration Ingestion, Iohalation Construction Applicable | Exceeded
CONSTITUENTS OF CONCERN Soil Leaching to Groundwater and Dermal Contact X | Worker SSTL ? Required CRE
Residential: | Commercial: | Regulatory(MCL): | Residential: | Commercial: Commercial:
CAS No. Name (rog/kg) {on-site) {on-site} {on-site) (on-site) {on-site) (on-site) (mg/kg) BB If ves| Only if “yes” lefi
71-43-2 |{Benzene 6.0E-3 NA NA NA NA NA 8.2E+2 8.2B+2 a <1
100-41-4 [Ethylbenzene 2.5E+0 NA. NA NA NA NA >Res >Res O <1
108-88-3 |Toluene 6.0E-1 NA NA NA NA NA >Res >Res 0 <1
1330-20-7 |[Xylene (mixed isomers) 3.6E+1 NA NA NA NA NA >Res >Res ] <1
Sofiware: GSI RBCA Spreadsheet Serial: G-273-IBX-8%4

© Groundwater Services, Inc. (GSI), 1995. All Rights Reserved. - Vegsion: v 1.0
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RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT Tier 2 Worksheet 9.3 I
Completed By: PFM
10F1

Site Name: Chevron 9-3676
Sita Location: 4300 MacArthur Bivd., Oakland Date Completed: 31271997
Target Risk (Class A & B) 1.0E-5 [0 MCL exposure limit? Caleulation Option: 2
GROUNDWATER SSTL VALUES Terget Risk (Class C) 1.05-5 O PEL expasure fimit?
Target Hazard Quotient 1.0E+0
SSTL Results For Complete Exposure Pathways ("x" if Complete)
Representative SSTL
Concentration ’ Groundwater Volatilization Groundwater Volatilization]  Applicable | Exceeded .
CONSTITUENTS OF CONCERN Groundwater Ingestion - X fo Indoor Air 1o Qutdoor Air SSTL . ? Required CRF
Residentiak | Commercial: | Regulatory(MCL):{ Residential: Commergial: Rasidential Commercial: :
CAS No. Name (mg/L) {en-site} {on-site) {on-site} {on-site) {on-site) {or-site) {on-site) {mg/L ‘B yes| Only if “ves” left
71-43-2|Benzene 3.2E-1 NA NA NA NA 7.0E+0 NA NA 7.0E+0 @ <1
>80l indicates risk-based target cencentration greater than constituent solubility
Software: GSI RBCA Spreadsheet Serial: G-273-1BX-894
Version: 1.0.1

© Groundwater Servicas, Inc. (G50}, 1995-1987. All Rights Raserved,

FAPROIECTYCHEVRON\Z-357T0\Rbca3676.xls

l-hl.—m.._,.._._
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RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT Tier 2 Worksheet 9.3 |
Site Name: Chevron 9-3676 Completed By: MMJ

Site Tocation: 4300 MacArthur Blvd, Oskland, CA Date Compieied: 6/2/1997 . IOF [
Tamget Risk (Class A & B) 1.0E-5 O MCL exposure limit? Calenlatlon Option: 2
GROUNDWATER SSTL VALUES Target Risk (Class ) 1.0E-5 O PEL exposure limit?
Tanget Hazard Quotiont  1.0E+0
SSTL Resulis For Complete Exposure Pathways ("x" if Complete)
Representative SSTL
Concentration Groundwater Volatilization Groundwater Volatilization |  Applicsble Exceeded
CONSTITUENTS OF CONCERN Groundwater Ingestion 1o Indoor Air X to Outdoor Air SSTL ki Required CRF
' : Residential: | Commercial: | Regulatory(MCL): | Residential: Commercial; Residential Commercial:
CAS No. Name (mg/l.) (cn-site) (on-site) (onL-site) (on-sitc} (on-site) {on-site) (on-site) (mg/L =" If yesf Only if “yes™ lef§
71-43-2 |Benzene 2.8E+0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 1,5E43 | 1.5E+3 ] <l
100-41-4 [Ethylbenzene 1.1E+0 NA NA NA NA ) NA NA >Sol > 8ol ] <1
108-88-3 | Toluene 2.0E+0 NA NA NA NA NA NA >Sol >Sol x| <1
1330-20-7 |Xylene (mixed isomers) 2.8E+0 NA NA NA NA NA NA >Sol > Soi O <1
Software: GSIRBCA Spreadshect Serial: G-273-IBX-894

© Groundwater Services, Ine. (G8I), 1995. All Rights Reserved. Version: v 1.0
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. @ EXPLORATORY BORI@ LOG

,’, ensco PROJECT NAME: Chevron #9-3676 BORINGNQO. Mw-14
Q environmental 4300 MacArthur, Qakland
¢ services, inc. DATEDRILLED: 3/1/89
PROJECT NUMBER: 1876G LOGGEDBY: DS,
| - =
" 21 owuwl| = m
= Q) =
AR TR L A
X a. w8 [ [0
sl S5l 25 SOIL DESCRIPTION f
a o g 5< ¥
{3
- 3" baserock

1
o

L SILTY CLAY, light olive brown {2.5Y 5/4), silt 20%, low
plasticity, very stiff, damp, no petroleum odor

2 -
3 -
- L
4 - ~
- \\
5 CL SANDY CLAY, mottled dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/6)
MW- and greenish gray (5GY 6/1), 30% sand (25% very fine | W]
6 TA-1 74 to fine, 5% medium to coarse), angular to subangular,
hard, damp, no petroleum odor K
7 - GRAVELLY SAND, greenish gray (SGY 6/1), gravel
SW .
- 25%, angular; sand medium to very coarse, angular to
g8 - ‘\\ subangular, very dense, damp, very slight petroleum
. <] odor ,
8 SM SILTY SAND, yellowish brown (10YR 5§/8), silt 30%,
sand very fine to fine, medium dense, damp, no
MW-
10 1A-2 38 petroleum odor
charges color to clive brown (2.5Y 4/4) at 9 feet.

b 11-
sw | GRAVELLY SAND, brownish yellow (10YR 6/6), gravel
12+ 25%, fine to coarse, angular; sand fine to very coarse,
- dense, moist to wet, no petroleum odor

13-
14
15 34
. SP SAND, yellowish brown (10 5/6), fine to medium,
16 - angular, dense, wet, no petroleum odor
17 -
- .\"\
18- b
) RN
19 SC | CLAYEY SAND, yellowish brown (10YR 5/6), clay 15%:
sand very fine to very coarse, angular to subangular
20 30 moist, no petroleum odor
21+

SUPERVISED AND APPROVED BY R.G/C.EG. M
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@ EXPLORATORY BOR@G LOG

?”, ensco PROJECT NAME: Chevron #9-3676 BORINGNO. - MW-2A
environmental 4300 MacArthur, Oakland
, services. inc DATEDRILLED: 3/1/89
’ . )
PROJECT NUMBER: 1876G LOGGEDBY: D.S.
3 4
~ ° = oL a8 o
| 2| 84| g% 2
= S| <~ =] a8 ~
| & oWl SOIL DESCRIPT &
Ty} < I = ) <
i 6" baserock
1 1 CL | SILTY CLAY, greenish gray (5GY 6/1}, silt 20%; 20%
T sand, medium to very coarse, angular to subrounded,
2 4 low plasticity, stiff, damp
3 -
4 -
- becoming mottled yellowish brown (!0YR 5/6), and
5 greenish gray (5GY 5/1}), silt 15 to 20%, damp, faint to
moderate peatroleum odor
MW-
6
2a-1| 32 h 4
7 o-
8 -
g -
10
MW - S M | SILTY SAND, greenish gray (5GY 5/1), silt 25%: sand
T1W op.0| 44 very fine to fine, dense, damp, moderate to strong
petroleum odor '
12- sw [\ sand increasing size with depth, @11' 10% coarse to
13 ) very coarse, angular to subangular
N SAND, light yellowish brown {10YR 6/4), very fine to
14 very coarse, angular to subangular, dense, wet, no
82 petroleum odor
15
16 : CL SANDY CLAY, dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/6), sand
i 25%, fine to medium, angular to subangular; 5%
17 - gravel; subangular to subrounded, iow to medium
_ plasticity, very stiff, wet; no petroleum odor
- 18 -
19 -
20 {
21

SUPERVISED AND APPROVED BY R.G/C.E.G. L){@/ﬁ



Total depth of boring: 26—1/2 feat Casing diameter: 2 inches
Diameter of boring: 8 inches Casing material: Sch 40 PvC
Date drilled: - 12-28-82 Slot size: 0.020~inch
Driling Company: Spectrum Exploration Sand size: No. 2/12 Sand
Driller: Mike Young and Bob Duvall Blank casing from 0fest  to 12 fest
Drilling method: Hollow—Stem Auger Perforated casing from 12 feet o 20 fest
Field Geologist: Robin Barber Annular seal from 0 feet to 10 feet
Bentonite plug from 10 fest to 11 feoet
Sand pack from 11 feet to .20 fest
-]
Sample | = UsCs Jascription Well
Depthi ™o | S | O™ | Code Descript Const,
: Fill: sitty gravel. -
KA
- y v 1 v
-2 cL Sity clay with 10% fine— to coarse--grained sand, angular, yellow—brown, R A
medium plasticity, molst, ’ v v
4 Fvp Fv
v v
4 AERA
. g J 5-55 E 16 503 15X gravel to 1 cm, 10X medium— to coarse—groined sand, gray with vy v
24 = red—brown mottling, medium plosticity, hard. , rvv4 vvv
Y
L 10 7 N _ -
S—iO.SE 102 d 191455 Decrease in sond to 5X, yellow—brown with fight gray mottling, very stiff.
L 12 = '
L 14 -
s B
L 16 - S~15.5E 7 ;36\1 Sandy clay, 40% fine— to medium-—grained sand, poorly sorted, angular,
12 N _17_ light yellow—brown, low plosticly, stiff, wat,
- 18 - ' :
- SC Clayey sand, medium— 1o coaree—grained sand

yellow—brown, medium denss, moist.

, poorly sorted, angular,

T
fand
o
1
om
9]
b

1
]
o]
L
oo

Sandy clay, 40% fine— to medium—gruined esand, poorly aorted, very
- 22 4 angular, light yellow—brown, low plasticity, a{iff, moist.

Sty g]cry. 5—10% flne sand, yellow—brown, medium plasticity, very stiff,
amp. )

L 36 -

- 38 -

Total Depth = 26—1/2 feet,

LOG OF BORING FOR

MW—-3A

RESNA

FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION NO. 9—3676

4300 MACARTHUR BOULEVARD

PROJECT NO. F1876.01

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA




il @ @ -
Total depth of boring: 21-1/2 feat Casing diameter: 2 inches
Diarneter of boring: 8 Inches Casing material Sch 40 PVC
. Date driiled: 12-28-92 Slot size: 0.020-inch
Driling Company: Spectrum Exploration Sand size: No. 2/12 Sand
. Driller: Mike Young and Bob Duvall Blank casing from 0 feet to 13 fast
' Drilling method: Hollow—Stem Auger ' Perforated casing from 13 feet to 20 feet
Field Geologist: Robin Barber Annular seal from 0 feot to 10 foet
I ‘ Bentonite plug from 10 feet to 11 fest
Sand pack from 11 feet to 20 fest
N | [ oo 8] o i3
Fili; gravel baserock up to 4 om. - -
q y v V 9
l - 2 - 'rvv vvv
L 4 . cL Siity gl:'?rnpv:ﬂth 5% fine— to coarse—grained sand, brown, medium plasticty, | ol v:v
6 | 555 i;,‘ 308 ML Ciuyeymﬁin:l}hdg.%dgr:; To coarse—grained sand, brown with light groy : o
| & - v v

cL Sty clay with 20-30% fine— to medium-—grained eand, light gray, very
stiff, damp. :

Clayey aand with 10% grovel, 70% fine—~ to cocrae—grained sand, medium
gray with dark gray mottling, medium dense, damp.

$—-10.5 1700

H -
E=:"“444444

[ ¢l Silty clay with 10% gravel to 2 ¢m and 5% fine—gralned sand, medium
gray with brown mottiing, medium plasticity, stiff, damp.

V_SM | Siity sand, BOX fine— to medium—grained sand, trace clay, gray—brown
= medium danase, wet.

16 J S—15.5

ot
o

CL Sity clay with 20% fine— to coarse—grained sand, trace gravel, aubongquF.“
poorly sorted, yellow—brown, medium to high plasticity, very stiff, damp,

- 22 - Totol Depth = 21-1/2 feet.

T o HH HH

Bue

34 o

36 -

LOG OF BORING FOR MW—4A
R"NA FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION NO. 8-—~3676
4300 MACARTHUR BOULEVARD
PROJECT NO. F1876.01 OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA




 LOCATION MAP \ ’PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC. | WELLNO. Mw.sa

@5" light yellowish brown; 70-75% clay; 15-20% silt;
5-10% subangular fine to medium gravel; calcified
lenses and matrix to depth; organic matter,

F — PAGE 1 OF {
& N IprosecT NO. 320-119.1A CLIENT: CHEVRON
5 Site \ [LocGEDBY: DA, DATE DRILLED: 6-2-95
T DRILLER: TURNER LOCATION: 4300 MacArthur Bl., Oakland
: DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: g"
MacArthur Bivd, p1v-5 SAMPLING METHOD: CALMOD  HOLE DEPTH: 20"
* GASING TYPE: SCHED 40 PVC ~ WELL DIAMETER: 2"
> SLOT SIZE: 0.020 WELL DEPTH: 18.5
GRAVEL PACK: #3 SAND CASING STICKUP: N/A
w 8 g
il EE i o | g
0o Q |z w g5l & | 5
281 £ |8 2L g5 5| &
- = - - CONCRETE AND ASHALT
5 7 T y CL | SILTY GLAY: dark brown; 80-85% clay; 15-20% sil;
[ © ot / 5-10% coarse subangular sand; moist.
Y 0 Th /
Mst 3 / @4": as above; caliche nodules; bluish gray mottling;
== N T / organic odor, :
= 7

€

o

Mst| O 35 6

N

BENTONITE

I'IIII!IIIJ'N

N\

@9" as ahove; abundant weathered organics; no .
product cdor.
@10": as above; iron oxide staining; caliche lenses:

1]
|
(<l

I
]

B ] Sat| 0 | 40 rootholes; saturated.
— — 12 //
_ — 1317
-~
"o i 7
| = _ 14 S
< g
[ (f) — //::
— 15— 'é @15': as above; 85-90% clay; 10-15% silt; trace fine
- . e ravel; calicified matrix; saturated rootholes,
| —_ Sat 0 26 16 Hi'/‘:’f{fg g
= - // g
— — 17 y / <
» ——— 3 "f’.-":f"r
— — 18 S
» - g o
— — =77
i i /%
- ] Sat| 0 | 33 ﬁ% @20'; as above; 5-10% coarse subrounded gravel;
B ] A trace fines and; saturated rootholes.
B 7 0o BOTTOM OF BORING 20.5'






